(Dollar amounts presented in '000's)

2. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (continued)

Asset Retirement Obligation Liabilities

On January 1, 2023, the Town adopted Canadian public sector accounting
standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations using the modified retroactive
method with a restatement of comparative balances for year ended December 31,
2022. The December 31, 2022 statement of financial position amounts are
adjusted as indicated in the table below to provide comparative figures for
balances reported as at December 31, 2023. A discount rate of 5.25% was used
for 2023.

As a result of adopting the new standard, on January 1, 2022, the Town recognized
tangible capital assets with a net book value of $185 (comprised of carrying value
of $244 and accumulated amortization of $59) and asset retirement obligation
liabilities of $344 on its statement of financial position. The opening balance of
accumulated surplus/deficit as at January 1, 2022, is decreased by $159.

As
Previously
Reported

ARO
Adjustment

2022
Restated

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Asset retirement obligation
liabilities as at December 31,
2022 $ -   $ 360 $ 360
Tangible capital assets as at
December 31, 2022 552,861 166 553,027
Accumulated surplus as at
December 31, 2022 $ 635,840 $ (194) $ 635,646

Docusign Envelope ID: 8AA5087A-8672-4604-A310-D763D7C5B2D9

21

The Corporation of the Town of Aurora
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

(Dollar amounts presented in '000's)

2. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (continued)

As
Previously
Reported

ARO
Adjustment

2022
Restated

Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Accumulated
Surplus

Annual surplus for the year
ended December 31, 2022 $ 17,792 $ (35) $ 17,757
Accumulated surplus as at
January 1, 2022 618,048 (159) 617,889
Accumulated surplus as at
December 31, 2022 $ 635,840 $ (194) $ 635,646

3. Cash

The Town's bank accounts are held at a chartered bank. The bank accounts earn
interest at composite prime rate minus 1.95%. As at December 31, 2023, the rate
is 5.25% (2022 – 4.50%).

The Town has an overdraft credit facility agreement with a chartered Bank, to be
used for day to day operations. The maximum credit limit is $1,000 with interest
calculated using the composite prime rate minus 0.25%. As at December 31, 2023,
the rate is 7.20% (2022 – 6.20%) and the outstanding balance is $Nil (2022 - $Nil).

The Town has letters of credit outstanding with the bank as at December 31, 2023